

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA No.9-10 In IA No.11-12 and 13-14 IN  
Civil Appeal No.8029-8030/2001

N.S. SIVAM & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

R. DHANRAJ & ORS.

Respondent (s)

( for impleadment and stay & directions)

Date : 13/09/2002 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DORAISWAMY RAJU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVARAJ V. PATIL

For Appellant (s) Mr. K Rajendra Chowdhary, Sr. Adv.  
Dr. R Prakash, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. K Ramamurthy, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V Prabhakar, Adv. for  
Mrs.Revathy Raghavan,Adv.  
  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv.  
Mr. S. Rajappa,Adv.  
V. Ramasubramanian,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

...L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J  
.SP2

Heard the learned senior counsel for the parties.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances we think it is just and appropriate to stay of the proceedgins of the suit in OS No.264 of 1999 pending in the Court District Munsiff, Aruppukottai filed by the respondent No.7 for declaration. The stay is confined only to the trial of the suit pending hearing of these appeals. We make it clear that this stay does not come in the way of the trial court to dispose of the interim applications which are filed/pending before it. We make it further clear that

..2/-

- 2 -

this order of stay should not be construed as preventing the plaintiffs in the said suit to perform daily Pooja or Guru Pooja and other rituals. In the light of this order it is not necessary to pass any order on IA Nos.9-10 and 13-14. Accordingly they stand dismissed.

.SP1

(D.L. Chugh)  
Court Master

(S. Malkani)  
Court Master